HIGHWAYS ENGLAND COMPANY LIMITED

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (GRANTHAM SOUTHERN GROWTH CORRIDOR) (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2018

Highways England Company Limited ("Highways England") in its capacity as a strategic highways company makes this Order in exercise of powers conferred by section 14 of the Highways Act 1980.

(1) Highways England is authorised in relation to the trunk road and the new trunk road to carry out the following works:

(a) to improve the length of the highway named in the Schedule and shown on the plan by cross hatching;

(b) to stop up the length of highway described in the Schedule and shown on the plan by zebra hatching; and

(c) to construct a new highway along the route whose centreline is shown on the plan by an unbroken black line surrounded by stipple.

(2) Each new highway is given a reference letter on the plan, which is also placed in the Schedule, and will be a road unless the word "footpath" appears beneath its reference letter in that Schedule, in which case it will be a footpath.

(3) Where a new highway is to be constructed in connection with the stopping up of a length of highway, its reference letter is placed in the Schedule opposite the description of that length.

2. Where immediately before a length of highway is stopped up pursuant to this Order there is under, in, on, over, along or across that highway any apparatus of statutory undertakers or telecommunication operators then, subject to section 21 of the Highways Act 1980, those undertakers or telecommunication operators shall continue to have the same rights as respects that apparatus as they had immediately before the stopping up took place.

3. In this Order:

(1) all measurements of distance are approximate only, and are measured along the route of the relevant highway.

(2) reference to a numbered article, Schedule or Plan is a reference to the relevant article, Schedule or Plan to this Order.

(3)(a) "new highway"

means a highway authorised by this Order to be constructed;

(b) "the plan"

means the plan marked "The A1 Trunk Road (Grantham Southern Growth

all on or in the vicinity of the route of the A1 Trunk Road and the classified road known as A52 Grantham Southern Growth Corridor - Grantham Southern Relief Road at Spittlegate Junction, Grantham

1.

Corridor) (Side Roads) Order 20XX", signed by authority of Highways England Company Limited and deposited at the Document Deposit Service, Communities and Local Government, Floor 13 (IMD), Ashdown House, St Leonards on Sea, Hastings, East Sussex TN37 7GA;

- (c) "the new trunk road" means the new highway to be provided under the provisions of the A1 Trunk Road (Grantham Southern Growth Corridor) (Slip Roads) Order 2018; and 2019
 (d) "the trunk road" means the A1 trunk road.
- 4. This Order shall become operative on the date on which notice that it has been confirmed by the Minister is first published in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 4 of Schedule 2 to the Highways Act 1980.
- 5. This Order may be cited as the A1 Trunk Road (Grantham Southern Growth Corridor) (Side Roads) Order 2018.

SCHEDULE

LOCALITY – Grantham, Lincolnshire

<u>SITE PLAN TITLE</u> - THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (GRANTHAM SOUTHERN GROWTH CORRIDOR) (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2018

<u>Highway to be improved</u> The length of the A1 Trunk Road shown cross hatched on the plan.

Highway to be stopped up

Particulars of new highway

ReferenceHLetter(s)a

<u>Highway</u> <u>Classification</u> <u>authority</u>

Public Footpath GRAN 16/1 from a point on the southern boundary of Gorse Lane 59 metres east of the eastern boundary of the water tower to a point 778 metres south of Gorse Lane and 15metres west of the A1 Western Boundary. A Footpath Lincolnshire County Council

Signed on behalf of Highways England Company Limited

comedon

26 February 2018

Catherine Brookes Divisional Director

THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (GRANTHAM SOUTHERN GROWTH CORRIDOR) (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2018

This site plan shows the sites of improvement, stopping up and the routes of new highways but not the widths or construction details

New highway	
Highway to be improved	
Highway to be stopped up	
Trunk Road	

HE Plan No.	Signed by authority of Highways England Company Limited
HE	On the 26th February 2018
	Coponalm
	Name: Catherine Brookes
	A Divisional Director in Highways England Company Limited

CONFIRMATION OF THE A1 TRUNK ROAD (GRANTHAM SOUTHERN GROWTH CORRIDOR) (SIDE ROADS) ORDER 2018

The Secretary of State for Transport hereby confirms the foregoing Order with modifications shown by the red ink alterations which have been made to the text of the Order and to the Site Plan referred to therein and which bear the initials of the person whose signature appears below. The Secretary of State is satisfied as respects each highway the stopping up of which is authorised by the Order, that another reasonably convenient route is available or will be provided before that highway is stopped up.

12TH MARCH 2019 Signed by authority of the Secretary of State

SIMON CONNICK A senior civil servant in the Department for Transport